

No. 99-1978

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JUDGE TERRY J. HATTER, JR., ET AL.

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

Filed January 5<sup>th</sup>, 2001

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ADDITIONAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM ON LIABILITY UNDER THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE..	14
II. THE EXTENSION OF SOCIAL SECURITY TAXES TO SITTING ARTICLE III JUDGES VIOLATES THE COMPENSATION CLAUSE .....	16
A. The Guarantee of Undiminished Compensation is Not Limited to Reductions in Statutory Salary .....	16
B. The Extension of Social Security Taxes to Sitting Article III Judges Diminishes Judicial Compensation and Thus Falls Squarely Within the Prohibition of the Compensation Clause .....	26
1. The Extension of Social Security Taxes to Sitting Judges' Compensation Violates the Compensation Clause in the Same Manner as Would a Reduction in Their Statutory Salaries .....	27
2. The OASDI Deductions Violate the Compensation Clause Because They Discriminate Against Article III Judges.....	33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Government Offers No Persuasive Reason Why the Diminution in the Respondents' Compensation Should Go Unremedied.....	38
III. SALARY INCREASES GRANTED TO THE ENTIRE JUDICIARY DID NOT REMEDY THE DIMINUTION .....	45
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	14
<i>Atkins v. United States</i> , 556 F.2d 1028 (Ct. Cl. 1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1009 (1978) .....	25, 43
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....	14
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment (POSSE)</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	29, 30
<i>Carper v. Stiftel</i> , 384 A.2d 2 (Del. 1977) .....	24
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Hepburn v. Mann</i> , 5 Watts & Serg. 403 (Pa. 1843) .....	23
<i>Dobbins v. Commissioners of Erie County</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 435 (1842) .....	43
<i>Durant v. Essex Co.</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 107 (1868) .....	14
<i>Evans v. Gore</i> , 253 U.S. 245 (1920) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Gore</i> , 262 F. 550 (W.D. Ky. 1919), <i>rev'd</i> , 253 U.S. 245 (1920) .....	48
<i>Gordy v. Dennis</i> , 5 A.2d 69 (Md. 1939) .....	24
<i>Hudson v. Johnstone</i> , 660 P.2d 1180 (Alaska 1983) .....	24
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 144 So. 111 (Ala. 1932) .....	24
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 210 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2000), petition for cert. filed, No. 00-455 (U.S. Sept. 22, 2000) .....	25
<i>Long v. Watts</i> , 110 S.E. 765 (N.C. 1922) .....	23
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974) .....	47
<i>Miles v. Graham</i> , 268 U.S. 501 (1925) .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>New Orleans v. Lea</i> , 14 La. Ann. 197 (La. 1859) .....	23
<i>O'Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933) .....	1
<i>O'Malley v. Woodrough</i> , 307 U.S. 277 (1939) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Purnell v. Page</i> , 145 S.E. 534 (N.C. 1903) .....	23
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988) .....	43
<i>United States v. IBM</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996) .....	26
<i>United States v. More</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 159 (1805) ....	24
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....	14
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS:	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1 .....	39
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XXVII .....	13, 39, 40
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, § 12112, 100 Stat. 313 (1986) .....	7
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, § 2206, 98 Stat. 494 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Employees' Retirement Contribution Tem- porary Adjustment Act of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-168, §§ 201-08, 97 Stat. 1106 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Employees' Retirement System Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-335, 100 Stat. 514 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Judicial Improvements Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-336, § 2(c), 100 Stat. 633 (1986) .....	37
Social Security Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-21, 97 Stat. 65 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324 (1982) .....	1
5 U.S.C. 8331, note .....	1
26 U.S.C. 3121 (1982) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 44 .....	45
28 U.S.C. 135 .....	45
28 U.S.C. 371(a) .....	4
28 U.S.C. 371(b) .....	4
28 U.S.C. 376 .....	37
28 U.S.C. 2109 .....	9, 14
31 U.S.C. 1301(a) .....	46
42 U.S.C. 410(a) (1982) .....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. 426(a)(2)(A) .....	2
Act of February 25, 1919, ch. 29, 40 Stat. 1156 (1919) .....	48
Exec. Order No. 12,335, 46 Fed. Reg. 61,633 (Dec. 18, 1981) .....	2
MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Debates in the Federal Convention</i> (July 18, 1787) .....	22
THE FEDERALIST No. 48 (James Madison) .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
THE FEDERALIST No. 79 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	11, 20
1 J. KENT, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826) .....	18, 27
15 JAMES WM. MOORE, <i>MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE</i> 100.05[4][a-b] (Matthew Bender 3d ed. 1999) .....	31
Charles Gardner Geyh & Emily Field van Tassel, <i>The Independence of the Judicial Branch in the New Republic</i> , 74 CHI-KENT L. REV. 31 (1998) .....	17, 21, 22
RICHARD POSNER, <i>THE FEDERAL COURTS: CRISIS AND REFORM</i> (1985) .....	48
Keith S. Rosenn, <i>The Constitutional Guaranty Against Diminution of Compensation</i> , 24 UCLA L. REV. 308 (1976) .....	49
Joseph H. Smith, <i>An Independent Judiciary: The Colonial Background</i> , 124 PENN. L. REV. 1104 (1976) .....	17
JAMES WILSON, <i>LECTURES ON LAW</i> (1791), reprinted in 4 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION 162 (1981) .....	22
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 98-542 (1983), reprinted in 1983 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1625 .....	5, 29, 35, 37
Report of the National Commission on Social Security Reform (1983) .....	2-3
